### 507768774 02/27/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7815901

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LAURA THIEL	10/23/2014
CARLOS CID	10/23/2014
GIANCARLO URZI	07/26/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LAT ENTERPRISES, INC., D/B/A MEDIPAK ENERGY SYSTEMS
Street Address:	8913 BRANDON STATION ROAD
City:	RALEIGH
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27613

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18114005

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9198021124

Email: admin@neoipassets.com

Correspondent Name: NEO IP

Address Line 1: PO BOX 52546

Address Line 4: DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27717

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4278-074
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JINAN GLASGOW GEORGE
SIGNATURE:	/JiNan Glasgow George/
DATE SIGNED:	02/27/2023

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=4278038-20190222-Assignment-LT-CC#page1.tif source=4278038-20190222-Assignment-LT-CC#page2.tif source=4278038-20190222-Assignment-LT-CC#page3.tif source=4278038-20190222-Assignment-LT-CC#page4.tif

PATENT 507768774 REEL: 062805 FRAME: 0616

source=4278038-20190222-Assignment-GU#page1.tif source=4278038-20190222-Assignment-GU#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 062805 FRAME: 0617

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by Laura Thiel, of Raleigh, NC, and Carlos Cid, of Raleigh, NC (hereinafter "Assignors"), to LAT Enterprises, Inc., d/b/a MediPak Energy Systems, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of North Carolina having its principal office and place of business at 8913 Brandon Station Road, Raleigh, NC 27613 (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented, or are the owners of the entire right and title in, certain new and useful improvements concerning MATERIAL FOR DISSIPATING HEAT FROM AND/OR REDUCING HEAT SIGNATURE OF ELECTRONIC DEVICES AND CLOTHING, the invention being described in and identified by a patent application filed on October 16, 2014, as U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 14516127.

AND, WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the application and the invention and improvements on the invention, and in Letters Patent on the same when granted in any and all countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the application and the invention, and in any improvements on the invention previously or in the future made or acquired by Assignors, and to all rights of priority to the same pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in and to any and all patent applications filed on the invention, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions of any United States or foreign patent application filed on the invention, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignors hereby request that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 062805 FRAME: 0618 Assignors further warrant and represent that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, Assignors possess their full title to the invention and application above-mentioned, and that they have the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

Assignors further covenant and agree, and likewise bind, their heirs, legal representatives and assigns, to promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns to secure patent or similar protection for said invention in all countries and to vest in the Assignee complete title to the invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR:	
Hensthel	10/23/16
Laura Thiel	Date

Vitnessed by: Lyrn Vinstad	10/23/
rint Name: Lynn Winstead	Date
*	
	Date

Attorney File No. 130446-00006

Witnessed by:

Tynn Winstell 10 33 14

Print Name: Lynn Winstead

Date

Print Name:

ASSIGNOR:

	This I want to the same of the
Witnessed by:  Tyrun Winsterd 16123/1  Print Name: Lynn Winsterd	
Print Name:	

ND: 4838-9016-6559, v. 1

# ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS: PATENT APPLICATION

Giancarlo Urzi ("ASSIGNOR"), whose mailing address is 8913 Brandon Station Road, Raleigh, NC 27613, US is owner of:

"PORTABLE BATTERY PACK COMPRISING A BATTERY ENCLOSED BY A WEARABLE AND REPLACEABLE POUCH OR SKIN" by inventors Laura Thiel and Giancarlo Urzi as described in U.S. Patent Application No. 14/520,821 filed on 10/22/2014;

(the "PATENT APPLICATION"). LAT Enterprises, Inc., d/b/a MediPak Energy Systems ("ASSIGNEE"), whose mailing address is 8913 Brandon Station Road, Raleigh, NC, 27613, US, desires to acquire all rights and interests in and to the PATENT APPLICATION and the Letters Patent (and any reissues or extensions) that may be granted.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, sells, and transfers unto ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to (a) the above-identified PATENT APPLICATION in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (c) all divisions, continuations in whole or part, reissues, substitute applications, foreign applications, and all foreign patents that may issue therefrom, and extensions of said PATENT APPLICATION and Letters Patents, and (d) the right to claim for any of said PATENT APPLICATION the full benefits and priority right under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES: (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representative or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting the PATENT APPLICATION, improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for the PATENT APPLICATION, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

PATENT REEL: 062805 FRAME: 0622 ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES that the attorneys and agents of the law firm of NEO IP do not personally represent ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNOR's legal interests, but instead represent the interests of ASSIGNEE; since said attorneys and agents cannot provide legal advice to ASSIGNOR with respect to this Assignment, ASSIGNOR acknowledges its right to seek its own independent legal counsel.

Date: 7/26/17

Giancarlo Urzi

ASSIGNOR

Signature

PATENT REEL: 062805 FRAME: 0623

**RECORDED: 02/27/2023**